of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk arises as a result of timing differences on the repricing
interest rates of assets and liabilities.

Interest rate risk is measured, monitored and controlled using interest rate sensitivity gap analysis estimating the
difference between assets and liabilities for which interest rates are repriced in each time band, separately for
each currency. This difference is multiplied by the respective assumed change in interest rates for the period from
the repricing date until twelve months from the date of the analysis, in order to estimate the impact on annual
revenues of any changes in interest rates for the next twelve months for each currency.

Notes to the Financial Statement
for the year ended 31 December 2014

75

These notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

29. Risk management (continued)
Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The table below indicates the effect on the Bank’s net interest income and profit before tax, for one-year period,
from reasonably possible changes in the interest rate of the main currencies:

Change in interest rates

2014	 Euro	 US Dollars	 Japanese Yen	 Other currencies	 Total

		  €	 €	 €	 €	 €

+0,5% for all currencies	 571.310	 68.836	 568	 44.459	 685.173

-0,25% for US Dollars and

-0,5% for all other currencies	 (566.083)	 (34.418)	 (568)	 (44.459)	 (645.528)

Change in interest rates

2013	 Euro	 US Dollars	 Japanese Yen	 Other currencies	 Total

		  €	 €	 €	 €	 €

+0,5% for all currencies	 421.364	 35.011	 456	 37.510	 494.341

-0,25% for US Dollars and

-0,5% for all other currencies	 (406.444))	 (17.506)	 (456)	 (37.510)	 (491.756)

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates

The Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO) has approved open position limits for each currency and for total
foreign exchange position limits. These limits are monitored by the Market Risk Management Unit. The Bank uses
foreign exchange swaps for foreign exchange risk hedging, for which it does not apply hedge accounting.

As a result, there are no materially open positions in any currency, and consequently the impact on net loss and